9 September 2014

Diageo issues revised segmental information for prior reporting periods

As announced on 30 July 2014, Diageo has made changes to management responsibilities. An assessment was
subsequently made to determine how the business will be presented in its management reporting to the executive
committee and this has led to a change in the reporting of the group's external geographic segments. For the year
ending 30 June 2015 the following geographical segments will be reported:

· North America

· Europe

· Africa

· Latin America and Caribbean

· Asia Pacific

· Corporate

As a consequence of this change the figures for the geographical segments for prior periods have been restated.

Revised segmental information for the years ended 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2013 and the six month period ended 31
December 2013 is provided below.

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

13

Organic growth percentages by geographic segment for the year ended 30 June 2014 are also provided.

Volume

Year ended 30 June 2014 Year ended 30 June 2013
As
reported
units
 million

Reclass
units
million

Restated
units million

As
reported
units
million

Reclass
units
million

Restated
units million

North America 49.3 - 49.3 53.6 - 53.6
Europe - 44.6 44.6 - 45.4 45.4
Western Europe 33.0 (33.0) - 33.6 (33.6) -
Africa - 24.4 24.4 - 26.1 26.1
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 36.0 (36.0) - 37.9 (37.9) -
Latin America and Caribbean 23.0 - 23.0 23.3 - 23.3
Asia Pacific 14.8 - 14.8 15.8 - 15.8

156.1 - 156.1 164.2 - 164.2

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

14

Six months ended 31 Dec 2013
As
reported
units
 million

Reclass
units
million

Restated
units million

North America 26.5 - 26.5
Europe - 24.3 24.3
Western Europe 17.7 (17.7) -
Africa - 12.8 12.8
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 19.4 (19.4) -
Latin America and Caribbean 12.5 - 12.5
Asia Pacific 8.2 - 8.2

84.3 - 84.3
Sales

Year ended 30 June 2014 Year ended 30 June 2013
As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£
million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£
million

Restated
£ million

North America 3,915 - 3,915 4,262 - 4,262
Europe - 4,935 4,935 - 5,074 5,074
Western Europe 3,644 (3,644) - 3,669 (3,669) -
Africa - 1,846 1,846 - 2,014 2,014
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 3,137 (3,137) - 3,419 (3,419) -
Latin America and Caribbean 1,404 - 1,404 1,741 - 1,741
Asia Pacific 1,801 - 1,801 2,109 - 2,109
Corporate 79 - 79 76 - 76

13,980 - 13,980 15,276 - 15,276

Six months ended 31 Dec 2013
As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£
million

Restated
£ million

North America 2,149 - 2,149
Europe - 2,707 2,707
Western Europe 1,970 (1,970) -
Africa - 1,002 1,002
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 1,739 (1,739) -
Latin America and Caribbean 1,102 - 1,102
Asia Pacific 1,012 - 1,012
Corporate 42 - 42

8,014 - 8,014

Net sales

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

15

Year ended 30 June 2014 Year ended 30 June 2013
As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 3,444 - 3,444 3,723 - 3,723
Europe - 2,814 2,814 - 2,915 2,915
Western Europe 2,169 (2,169) - 2,203 (2,203) -
Africa - 1,430 1,430 - 1,564 1,564
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 2,075 (2,075) - 2,276 (2,276) -
Latin America and Caribbean 1,144 - 1,144 1,453 - 1,453
Asia Pacific 1,347 - 1,347 1,572 - 1,572
Corporate 79 - 79 76 - 76

10,258 - 10,258 11,303 - 11,303

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

16

Six months ended 31 Dec 2013
As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£
million

Restated
£ million

North America 1,904 - 1,904
Europe - 1,560 1,560
Western Europe 1,179 (1,179) -
Africa - 774 774
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 1,155 (1,155) -
Latin America and Caribbean 900 - 900
Asia Pacific 752 - 752
Corporate 42 - 42

5,932 - 5,932

Marketing spend

Year ended 30 June 2014 Year ended 30 June 2013
As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 540 - 540 581 - 581
Europe - 413 413 - 431 431
Western Europe 323 (323) - 328 (328) -
Africa - 152 152 - 162 162
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 242 (242) - 265 (265) -
Latin America and Caribbean 203 - 203 233 - 233
Asia Pacific 305 - 305 356 - 356
Corporate 7 - 7 6 - 6

1,620 - 1,620 1,769 - 1,769

Six months ended 31 Dec 2013
As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£
million

Restated
£ million

North America 293 - 293
Europe - 231 231
Western Europe 177 (177) -
Africa - 81 81
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 135 (135) -
Latin America and Caribbean 123 - 123
Asia Pacific 170 - 170
Corporate 5 - 5

903 - 903

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

17

Operating profit before exceptional items

Year ended 30 June 2014 Year ended 30 June 2013
As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£
million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£
million

Restated
£ million

North America 1,460 - 1,460 1,478 - 1,478
Europe - 853 853 - 903 903
Western Europe 639 (639) - 650 (650) -
Africa - 340 340 - 400 400
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 554 (554) - 653 (653) -
Latin America and Caribbean 328 - 328 468 - 468
Asia Pacific 283 - 283 381 - 381
Corporate (130) - (130) (151) - (151)

3,134 - 3,134 3,479 - 3,479

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

18

Six months ended 31 Dec
2013
As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 851 - 851
Europe - 509 509
Western Europe 370 (370) -
Africa - 188 188
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 327 (327) -
Latin America and Caribbean 386 - 386
Asia Pacific 193 - 193
Corporate (67) - (67)

2,060 - 2,060

Organic growth for the year ended 30 June 2014

Volume Sales Net sales

Increase/(decrease) As
reported Restated As

reported Restated As
reported Restated

% % % % % %
North America (1) (1) 3 3 3 3
Europe - (1) - 2 - 1
Western Europe Flat - 1 - Flat -
Africa - (6) - Flat - Flat
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey (5) - 3 - 1 -
Latin America and Caribbean (1) (1) 5 5 2 2
Asia Pacific (5) (5) (7) (7) (7) (7)
Corporate n/a n/a 4 4 4 4
Total (2) (2) 1 1 Flat Flat

Marketing spend Operating profit*

Increase/(decrease) As
reported Restated As

reported Restated

% % % %
North America 2 2 8 8
Europe - (1) - 1